SENATE FLOOR VERSION - HB1149 SFLR Page 1
(Bold face denotes Committee Amendments)
 1
2
3
4
5
6

Highway; designating the RM3 Bill Lester Driver, US
Navy, Memorial Bridge; requiring placement of certain
permanent markers; providing for codification; and
providing an effective date.
SENATE FLOOR VERSION - HB1149 SFLR Page 2
(Bold face denotes Committee Amendments)
 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1600.2 of Title 69, unless there
is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:
A.  This section shall be known and may be cited as the "Choctaw
Code Talkers Bridge Naming Program Act".
B.  The program shall be administered by the Oklahoma Department
of Transportation.
C.  The following bridges are hereby designated to recognize the
service, valor and dedication of the Choctaw Code Talkers of World
War I and World War II:
1.  The bridge located on U.S. Highway 270 over Mountain Creek
west of Wister in LeFlore County shall be designated for Albert
Billy, WWI Choctaw Code Talker;
2.  The bridge located on State Highway 3 approximately one and
three-tenths (1.3) miles east of the intersection of State Highway 3
and County Road N4495 in McCurtain County shall be designated for
Mitchell Bobb, WWI Choctaw Code Talker;
3.  The bridge located on State Highway 3 approximately two
thousand (2,000) feet west of the town of Oleta in Pushmataha County
shall be designated for Victor Brown, WWI Choctaw Code Talker;
SENATE FLOOR VERSION - HB1149 SFLR Page 3
(Bold face denotes Committee Amendments)
 1